7 N/

SERVICE
MANUAL

Servo Face Two Head KX_'IDE
Metal Cassette Deck |

M aten

e
s




Contents
Level Diagram . . . o v o s v o v s o o m b o oo m e me s e e s e e 1
Mother PCB Adjustment LOCALIONS. . . o v« vt o v v v v ot s oo e oo me e s e meaa s oee s 2
NR PCB Adjustment LOCAIONS. . . . . . . vt vt v v oottt i e e e a oo e s s 2
Adjustment Procedures . . . .. ... ..... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3,4,5,6
Exploded Viewl(1) . . . . . o oottt it ettt e e e it et 7
Exploded View{1) Parts List. . . . . . oottt m v v ittt ettt e 8
Exploded View(2) . . o . oot it ittt it i e et i e e 9
Exploded View{2) Parts List. . . - . . o o vt o v i e et a s ettt e s e s 10
Packing Material Parts List. . . . ... ... ....... R e 10
Master PCB Parts List . . . . . . v o o v o o oo v o on oo snrnssoeennon 11,12,13,14,15 :
NR Switch PCB Parts List. . ... .......... e e et e e e 15
Meter PCB Parts List. . .. ........... et e e e e e e e e e e e 16
LED & SW PCB(R) Parts List . .. ...... e e e e e e e e e i 16
Jack PCB Parts List. ... .. ........ P e 16
NR PCB Parts List . ... .. R 17,18
Switch & VR PCB Parts List. . .. ... oe v olinn e i et e e 19
Control PCB Parts- List. . . .. .. e e e a s i e e e e e s e e e e 20,21
LED PCB Parts List. . . o5 v v oo oo e m e e aeas s et e eeseaaaeemeae e 22
LED & SW PCB{L) Parts List . . . . ..« .ottt e e 22
KB Switch PCB Parts List. . . . . v o v v i i o e e i et e ar e e enct e o s e ra s saaes o 22
uPCA556C, UPCAS57C, PCABEBC . . . . . . o o e e e ettt e e ettt e e e e s 23
(57X o} [ T R 23
HAT2020 . . o e s e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 23
MC14011B,MC14081B . . . . . . ... ... c.n.. e a2
MCTA04AOUB. . . . . .l it i e iieems s i manensmmaas oo e e i s e e e 24
MCT4066B. .. . o oottt i e ottt et s e e e 24
NIM2GOTN . . i i i e e el s et s s E e e e e s s 25
NEBBON . . & v o it it m e e s ettt s e et e e i et e e, 25 ‘
I, o ) 22 o Y0 R 25 ‘
10 T+ 70 Y 25 ‘
= 7 < T T I IR A 26
HDA480TAAE . . o ot o e s s e ettt e m e et et e e e e 26
Destinations Parts List . . . . . . i i v i v v i e ot s ot s et e mm e e e n s 27
Schematic DiagramilA). . . . o o v i i e e e e e e e e e et e e e e 28 }
Schematic Diagrami{B). . . . . o v ot it e e et e e e e 29
SPECITICAtIONS . & o . v i e it i e e e et e b e e e e et e e e s 30

Level Diagram

0dB=776mV 400Hz

|
i
|
§
|
1
|
{
|
|
)
|
|
|
f
|
MIC AMP i
DOLBY |
MIC INPUT REC AMP |
0.2mv BUFFER DO;;':‘F' —
71848
e —Ow.g— | VARIABLE w4 REC HEAD
DBX —0 EQ
DBX TAPE
LINE < —O
LINE INPUT 30mV L DBX DISC ™
“28.2d8
80mv 8302
—19.7d8 . BALANCE . .REC LEVEL 1
CUL MRS U VR |
fROER 2mv
: 3— METAL ————_250"1'“ |
JKHz . LEVEL 15KHz AdB
’_-__OO i . e 1.8mV |
< . R S €02 Tgr3a8
R . O 1.5mV
s302° : BN METAL 22308 -
P/B AMP :
P/B / _ Sggmd‘;
HEAD - ) S - L i
P/B GAIN Sreew | T METER DRIVE AMP

: DOLBY —OSOURCE O B L I
e K s 2 rLwerER |

{ 28248 I R
Fg LINE OUTPUT
[_ DBX P OUTPUT VOL <oomy
HEAD PHONE AMP 3808
>___v HEAD PHONE

NON LOAD

2aAmV
+8.7dB

100mV
—17.8dB

8 ohm LOAD



Mother PCB Adjustment Locations

n

20
o

“Rge

L501 19 L502
D o
9 10
o] lo] oo
T L
LIN‘%J:J\V LINE IN NORM Cr02 MET
100mv
VR Y VR }{VR
VR
501 502

pes.ov 3.0V @

s00Hz [oo) oowe  [soo)fmr)fs2)
5.6mVv @ m 5.6mv
TEST «—n

 ro—

$804

L503

1 B
250 O26

{ 1
MET CrO2 NORM

VR VR VR
520 /1514 /1508
DED R

—t+ 7KHz

ED ED EDRED EDIEDE St
45

0L504

ol e o g

# B0

DOLBY poLey

N M M C N
L H — i)
—Blas— "
24
23 15)
22 (o]
VR804 21 O
O I_] T702 T701
P/B
40 D 580mV —20mVDC 1
2 NG O 2
46
ml o))
039 14 13
PiB1.0tV) VR802 VRB01
7OSO DBOOHZ
VR VR BOOHz 250mV
205 206 56mv O (e}
16 15
NR PCB Adjustment Locations
d?x P.B ;___T_.él REC dBx
L— R
L/—-—HR l l
VCA RMS ! VCA RMS | vca mms | REC LEVEL VCA RMS
VROO1 903 " vmsoz o0s : VR95? 953 P Rast a5, VR952 954
== s o o R
33 34 EQ 31 | . 32
: : N
| o®
29 30 I 27
o o ] O 35 28
| o %
L
37 38 1 36
: A :
|
!
5 6 I
43 o o) I'V'I | . 2
2ty N
ny R fo) - a2
a4 ' o o R
L] o | | ] L
I
|
1l
}
|
|

KX-102



z wt .uu.\_,:_ .
p-dL yoy-26euA q
NI3NIT mnn_.._. £O|_|.nmm m> | m
$0 1 ¥N
AWQSS @ IdIno dL | T Z-dl YA eouejeg | |ewloN ; jo8feg edel wewnsnipy | e
AW00E ZHMT ; Induj suny 1-dl HA (987 29y 824N08 ; JOHUON A9 ndu| sun
HO : ¥N
1e1o : y08(9g ade] 2
el * _\wv_.m.-u e xomn>m_&
4O : N
O6TZ-L1N 2040 : Y008 adey qit
doppT-L1W : ade) 3sa| woeqheld
gpi— X0} NET aie HO | UN
061Z-LLN // -_ I |BWION : J09IS 8del ¥98yo esucdsey | e
10 N/12-L1W : edey) 3581 - e INo suin c-1 deig yoeqheld Kousnbai4 yoeqhe|d
8p 0 : Aejdsiq Jo1oW . YoY-ZSHUA Juswisnipy 9
0S1-1LW :  odej 1sa} Aeds|q ieieiy Y97-167HA yoeqhe|d 48381\ T 4
AO'T:IndiIng di s ,
(W/GMU00Z ‘ZHOOY) - g-dl UoH-90ZYHA q
0GT-LLW : 8del 1saL [coot ] B L-dL U91-G0ZHA
— G
AWQSS : nding dL s Saein HO : uN
(W/dMu00z ‘ZHO0Y) “\l 9-dl UOM-pOZHA |  |BWHON : 09198 adej Juswisnipy jerey | e
0ST-LLW : adej 3sey o S-dl Y21-£0ZYA woeqgheld Agjoq ¥oeqfeld
UL B AL
joUUBYD Y3og 4O WnWIXe @ INQ auf] o o) juswisnipy v
(ZHYOT ‘ZHSTE)OSTZ-LLIN 410(ZHMOT)¥TI-LLW : ode) 3oL S yoeqheld yinwizy pesy
('STN'H'M SIF)9%50°0 UBY} 840w ON : JoHNjd MOM i
, %G 1T ZHOGOE :  Peeds S m $0940 SN MOM | €
(ZHYE)TTT-LLN :  adej iss) g aun i pends s04 yoeqhe|d pue psadg ade)
wo "80¢1-0/ :  enbiol M3Y B 44 .
wo ‘8¢ -y :anbio) uoisuay joeg Jre— w@ @ Z
wo 809 -0¢ : anbioy dn axe) L M3Y B 34 Aeid %98y enbiol
‘a8ed ,,00€-W.. 33
jsutede 313 Aue jnoypm pedeld s| peay d/y jey} wiuo)d
, s o o o I
JleH mays,, Buish Aq ‘speay d/Y pue OOt 29D RIND W PROH s 393Yd
aseds 0 epin3 ade} ey} YoNo} jJou S0P ey} BINS Byel Rejd uonepodsues) adej
juod
sSyteway uo|308UU0D) od 1s9) Supsnipy BpON c,o_ﬁtumwo deis

$21NpPad0id uauwisnipy




4

HO : ¥N
AWQOS : INAINO d1 HA @duejeg | |BWUON : 193)9S ade jusunsnipy 91
AWQOE ZHOOY : Induj Bury nQ aun YA 19A87 08y 80n0g : Jo}UOW 1848 Indu|
4O : seig %9y
) 4O : YN o1
wnwixe ; nding 41 (ON9D)Spd1-92dL 2067 |  lewuoN : 3o8|es ade) jusuiisnipy
AWg’ 9T ZHYEZ : Induy sun (QND)Syd1-62d1 1067 . paodey sz)fenb3 o8y
AWQOT : INdINO d1 02-dL YoY-Z05HA HO 4N q
AWQ0E ZHO08 : Induj aur 61-dl Y97-106HA p102ay ot
AW0gS : INdInQ di g daig asg y-dl YA sduejeg 30 : 4N wswysnipy | e
AW00E ZH008 : Induj aur e-dl UA [9A87 28y apojy doig Q0 99y 8un
1881 | (¥08S) MS
o taso—) (PT'€1°21°11d1)
N © wsun S|RUIMIISY 40} q
o e u.s . on 02-dl YoH-#0GUA 12 3INJAD poyg
AWg'g : Ipding di M 61-dL Y97-£06HA p10o8y -
PORMS p—{
ot ‘sras ¥ N (PL'€1°21°11d1)
— d, sjeuiwia | inoj swsnipy e
o 01-dL UdY-DGIUA Jfe Wnouo Joys o 99y
0Q A0'€ : IdING di 6-d1l U21-GOSHA apojy doig 080 8uoy
HO : N
AWGY'Q ; Inding o1 P UOH-90LHA |  |BWUON : Jo8jeg ade) 2
UON : induy Y97-S0LHA p4023y y
HO @ 8N
AW/ ndIing d1 _ UoH-H0LHA 2040 : y09jeg adey ata
uoN : indu) U97-£0LHA pi0cay
HO : UN (39S 3id)
AWE T 1 inding 4t | M YoH-20LYA 1e38N : J08j9s edey juswisnipy | e
UON : IndU| | 4, b b pom Y21-T0LYA piodsy eung seig
| LT TA_ 10LL HO : AN
wnwixep :inding 41 | "M = oow (OND)GYdL-92dL UoH-$051 je18 : Jo8jg sdey juswisnipy ded) 11
UON : Induj (AND)Srd1-52dL 491-£0671 pi0d9y selg dwy pioosy
Awoge snunogy poomnbng L piosay HO [ YN
ZHNMT T NS0T : IndInO di : 1ejol : 30913 ade) juswisnipy ot
uoN : ynduj ) (ONDYPZdL-£2d1 2041 pi0oay Aouanbai4 Dg0 selg
q
>E®m . wzausc n_._. oﬁlm.r Nomm> Qﬁ.m:_“.NH.:l._.v L m
sjeuiwde ] inoy
AW0GZ 250 10891 18 HN241> JoyS waunsnipy | e
ZHO08 : Iding dL sias sia GI-dL T08¥A apoly doig 0S0 8uoy
W04
syleway uoJ3o8UU0Y) julod ys81 Sunsnipy Bpo uoljduosaq dejs




UY-RIGHA
ZHYGT Yo1-L1GHA
ALL NGl o0y 0z .
ez /e YOU-HISHA 2
/\ :[4
ZHML we L = Uo1-g1GHA
4O @ N
215 OV : ede| 31se) o ey U94-916UA 2040 : 309195 adey
ZHNT apsz— : induj aun Y91-GIGHA Ked/pi0day o
UoY-¥ZGHA | ,
ZHNGT UYoT1-£26HA
pi:11 oL oy 02
oz N UoH-0ZSHA e
ZHNL i N 497-6TGUA . JBwshipy
) HO 1 UN, asuodsay
11L0V : ede] 3sa) Yoy-2ZGHA [e1elN ; J08j8S ade) Kousnbely
ZHAT apgz— : induj aur nQ 8ul Yo1-1268A Ke|d/piooay RoeqLe|d/piodey
apion 0 : ¥N £giea
Winwnuy ; InQ aun oo | 4oy-20z1 [elo : Joajeg ade), juswisnipy deig 61
uoN : induj lL¢ o 421-1021 piosey seig dwy yoeqheld
HO @ UN
U24-90/¥A |  |ewuoN : 399j9S ade) 2
i g 491-G0L¥A Kejd/paooay
HO 1 UN
USY-r0LYA 2040 : 309)95 ade] q |81
U271-E0LYA Ke|d/piodey
96" 1 Uey} alow oN HO ! YN
AWQ0g ; Inding di U2Y4-Z0LHA [e1B ; J08jeS ade| juswisnipy | e
AWQ0E ZHOOY : Induj dun nQ aun yo1-10L8A Ke|d/pi0d9y uoIu03SIq Pi0daYy
HO @ UN
You-0IGHA |  1BWUON ; josjeg adey: 2
U91-60GHA Kejd/piodsy
100 a1 puodsy HO UN
U9Y-91GHA 2040 1 Jo8)Rg adel q {1
UoT-GIGHA Aejd/pa0day
HO 1 8N
ap5'0 F AWOQS : dIng dL : UoY-ZZGHA _|eIBN : Yo0jeg adey wewisnipy | e
AWO0E ZHOOP : Induf sul ng sun U97-1254A Ke|gd/pioosy [8A97 pi0day
julod
sylewsy uo|328UU0) juiod jsey Sunsnipy apon uonduoseq dais




XA

yua oq s 98dd You-ZG64A a
wnwu ; Inding di 01 SedL U91-1G6HA
#6~1EdL OL ALy i
:anduf 41 Aucgis Taes eedL jusuisnlpy | O
uoN : 3nduj aur AP ad e Al -18dL ¥ "D "A piodu3 xap
, VA 4 &
uua 5a P > o LLE gedL YOM-Z0BYA g
wnwiuil ; Inding d1 N e -~ .F LedL U91-T06HA |
““ A A1 S or
»induj d1 on e | S | frre]. mn yEdL 440 : 8N awysnipy | v
uoN : Induj aury £edl doig ‘¥ "D ‘A p4038(Q Xgp
Zedl U2Y-pS6HA a
ZHQOT wWhwiuy ; 3nd INQ dL 1edL Y91-£G6HA
- .
AWQOT ZHOOT : Indul dL o . 82dL jusuisnlpy | O
uoN : Induj sury ooty [2dL 980 X3 ‘S W ‘Y p0ou3a xqp
dr .
ol inding A NN
. a0 vedL YOU-HO6UA g
ZHOOT Wnwiuiy ; IndIng di £edl U9T-E06YHA
AWO0T ZHOOT : Indu| g1 0edL 440 uN juswisnlpy | v
uoN : Induj aur] 62d.L 080 X3 doig 'S W "Y pdodeQ Xgp
jusunsnipy 12
DAAWDZ~ : IdINO dL (OND)YZZdL-12dL ¥08YA apoy doig 19S 4O 00
UoH-ZIGHA
ZHNST Yo-TISHA
NgL MOl wy oz WALA N0 ANIY niosoy
L \/ unu YOU-B0GHA 202
ZHML we| | o Uo7-£L0GHA juawisnipy
| #0 I 8N asuodsay
€220V : edej 3saL U2Y-OIGHA | |BWION : 308jeS adel fousnbeuy
ZHNT 8p6Z— : Indu) supy g sun 407-60GHA Kejd/piooey woegAe|d/p10d8Yy
sylewoy uooBUU0YD juiod 3sa] mhﬁﬂwu< apon uonduoseq deyg




Exploded View(1)

®

KX-102 EXPLODED VIEW (i)

COL-XM




Exploded View(1) Parts List

Index Sy;‘nnbol Stock No. Description index Sy;‘nnbol Stock No. Description
A3 1 07D52966F 04 | Frame, Front G6 78 25T52166F01 | Trans, Power (Uz)
A4 2 07D55535F01 | Frame, Mecha. 25T51182F01 | Trans, Power (AK)
B4 3 61B55532F04 | Crystal, Ind 25752165F01 | Trans, Power (UQ)
B5 4 61A53115F01 | Crystal, Acryl H7 79 07A40871F01 | Support, Trans Washer
D4 5 61B52901F02 | Crystal, Meter F3 80 07A52886F01 | Support, Servo
Cc4 6 03A52884F01 | Scr, Spl. "B M3x10 G3 81 07B53095F01 { Bkt, Panel -

D4 7 61B52899F 02 | Crystal, Filter G3,J2 82 43A52932F01 | Sleeve, A

D4 8 07D52909F02 | Frame, Servo G3 83 41A52935F01 | Spring, Servo

E4 9 07C52903F01 | Frame, Meter G3 84 47A52931F02 | Shaft, 3

E3 10 07A52887F01 | Support, Meter H3 85 01A57211F01 | Ass’y, Stopper Bkt.

£3 11 75A53140F01 | Cushion, Meter H3 86 30543803G05 | Dial Cord

E3 12 01V56500F69 | Ass'y, FL Meter PCB E5 87 01V56500F62 | Ass'y, NR PCB

D2 13 65T41785F01 | Lamp, FL Counter Ass'y H3 88 44A52923F01 | Gear, Dumper A

E3 14 01V56500F70 | Ass'y, LED PCB J3 89 49A52922F01 | Wheel, Dumper

E2 15 75A56279F01 | Cushion, Meter J3 90 44A53019F01 | Gear, Dumper C

F2 16 27C52908F01 | Chassis, Servo J2 91 44A52924F01 | Gear, Dumper B

F3 17 47A52891F01 | Shaft, Servo Guide H2 92 47A52930F01 | Shaft, 10

F3 18 36B52958F01 | Knob, Control 28 J2 93 07B53096F01 | Bkt, Slide

E2 19 36A52963F01 | Knob, Control J2 94 07B52894F01 | Support, Servo A

E2,F2 20 47A53082F01 | Shaft, A J2 95 43A55383F01 | Bushing, Shaft

A6 21 27D52912F01 | Chassis, Front E4 96 01V56500F61 | Ass'y, Control PCB

B5 22 45A52889F01 | Lever, Eject H2 97 45B52928F01 | Cam, Servo

B5 23 45A52888F01 | Arm, Eject H1 98 44B52927F01 | Gear, Fix

A6 24 36B53066F01 | Knob, Push C G2 99 407T52936F01 | Switch, Servo

A7 25 36B52897F01 | Knob, Power SW H1 100 01V41500F30 | Ass'y, Planet Gear

A7 26 36A52961F03 | Knob, Crystal B Gl 101 49A52926F01 | Wheel, 20

A8 27 36A52961F04 | Knob, Crystal B Gl 102 42A50299F01 | Belt, Counter

A8 28 36A52962F07 | Knob, Crystal A Gl 103 01A57210F01 { Ass'y, Motor Bkt.

A8 29 36A52962F08 | Knob, Crystal A Gl 104 59T52973F01 | Motor, Servo

A8 30 36A52962F06 | Knob, Crystal A Gl 105 07A53094F01 | Support, Motor N

A8 31 36A52962F05 | Knob, Crystal A G2 106 49A52925F01 | Wheel, 10

A7 32 07B52959F01 | Frame, Knob A F4 107 07A55530F01 | Bkt, Panel

A7 33 47A52830F01 | Shaft, SW Guide A5 108 01U55000F99 | FLB7E32C, CAS. DK.

B8 34 07B52960F01 | Frame, Knob B B6 109 41A53142F01 | Spring, Eject

B8 35 61B53086F01 | Crystal, Indicator A C1 110 15D52911F01 | Cover, Top

A8,A7 36 43A56379F02 | Spacer, Fim B B2 111 43A56871F01 | Spacer, 1187

A8,A7 37 43A53139F01 | Spacer, Crystal D B3 112 01V56500F74 | Ass'y, LED & SW PCB L

A8 38 43A53071F01 | Spacer, Crystal A F3 113 47A56389F01 | Shaft, 1376

A8 39 43A56378F03 | Spacer, Film A D2 114 43A56380F01 | Spacer, Rubber 1184

B8 40 43A56378F03 | Spacer, Film A B4 115 43A57045F01 | Spacer, Frame

B8 41 43A53072F02 | Spacer, Crystal B F6 116 03S544205G03 | Scr, T-Tite M3x8 (AK)

A8 42 43A53072F01 | Spacer, Crystal B J6 117 03S44205G38 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6

A8 43 43A53138F01 | Spacer, Crystal C C7,E6 118 03C40014G04 | Scr, Mch M3x6

B4 44 36A55533F01 | Knob, Push H3 119 41A52934F01 | Spring, Dumper

B4 45 01V56500F75 | Ass’y, LED & SW PCB R 120 03S44205G05 | Scr, T-Tite M3x5

A3 46 61B55532F01 | Crystal, Ind J6 121 03S40012G41 | Scr, Tpg. M3x8

B3 47 61B55532F02 | Crystal, Ind C3,D4 122 04S40071G01 | Washer, 3.1x5.9x0.7

A4 48 61B55532F03 | Crystal, ind C3,D4 123 025S40000G12 | Nut, Hex M3

H1 49 01C55485F01 | Ass’y, Servo Mech. B5 124 03S44205G50 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6 Fit.

B8 50 36B52896F01 | Knob, Push D D2,E3 125 03540012G03 | Scr, Tpg. M3x6

B7 51 67A53113F01 | Bkt, Lamp F6,F3 126 03C40014G09 | Scr, Mch M3x5

B7 52 43A53112F01 | Bashing, Lamp 127 03C42723U01 | Scr, Cup M3x6

B8 53 65T55548F03 | Lamp, W/Cap 14V-117mA C4 128 03544205G46 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6 TRS

D7,C8 "54 75A53141F01 | Cushion, Panel D5 129 07B55531F01 | Bkt, Panel

E7 55 07A56254F01 | Bkt, 3062 D6 130 04C42091G11 | Wash,"C” 2.5

E7 56 07B52893F01 | Support, VR E7,G8 131 03544205G25 | Scr, T-Tite M4x10

D6 57 07A56253F01 | Bkt, 3061 J6 132 05B41635403 | Rivet, Push

D6 58 07B52892F01 | Bkt, SW H5 133 03540036U07 | Scr, T-Tite M4dx12

Cé 59 01V56500F66 | Ass'y, Key Board SW PCB H7 134 02540000G09 | Nut, Hex M4

C6 60 01V56500F60 | Ass'y, Jack PCB F3 135 03543997P60 | Scr, Mch M4x8

B6 61 45B844337F01 { Lever, Knob H2 136 04C42091G06 | Washer, "C" 1.5

D6 62 01V58400F46 | Ass'y, NR SW PCB H3 137 03540011G22 | Scr, Mch M3x12

E7 63 01V56500F67 | Ass’y, SW & VR PCB H3,J3 138 04A41345P01 | Washer, 1.2x3.5x0.25

ES5 64 27C52907F01 | Chassis, Side H2 139 04C42091G04 | Washer, "'C” 3.0

G8 65 27C53392F01 | Chassis, Side H2 140 04S40075G18 | Washer, 4.1x6.5x0.25

H8 66 07A52885F01 | Support, Guide H1,G1 142 04S40075G06 | Washer, 2.1x4x0.25

G8 67 15C52904F01 | Cover, Bottom Gl 143 03S43997P58 | Scr, Mch M2x3

G7 68 27C52906F01 | Chassis, Center Gl 145 03540011G17 | Scr, Mch M3x6

E8 69 07A53356F01 | Bkt, Bottom H2 146 03540011G30 | Scr, Mch M2x6

E7,G8 70 75A52969F01 | Pad, Trannleg C3 147 03540036U01 | Scr, T-Tite Mdx8

Fb n 40T47454F01 | SW, Power SDLIP Bl 148 03544205G02 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
40T45561F02 | SW, Power (AK) Gl 149 43A44303P04 | Washer, Oil Shiet

Fé 72 40740705704 | SW, Select (AK) 150 03544205G16 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6

G6 73 67B52895F01 | Support, SW B3,B4 151 03540012G09 | Scr, Tpg. M3x8

H5 74 01V56500F59 | Ass'y, Mother PCB J7 152 15B50733F01 | Case, Battery
01V58700F58 | Ass'y, Mother PCB (AK) E3,F3 153 05B41635302 | Rivet, Push

HS 75 15D55529F01 | Cover, Rear A7 154 01V56700F92 | Ass'y, Knob Play
15D55529F 02 | Cover, Rear (AK) A8 155 01V56700F93 | Ass’y, Knob Stop

J5 76 28T40916U01 | Plug, AC Cord A8 156 01V56700F94 | Ass'y, Knob FF
28T50179F03 | AC Cord (AK) B7 157 01V56700F95 | Ass’y, Knob Rew

J6 77 43B41625J01 | Stopper, Cord A8 158 01V56700F96 | Ass'y, Knob Pause
43B41625J02 | Support, Cord (AK) B8 159 01V56700F97 | Ass'y, Knob Rec

—8—




- Exploded View(2)




Exploded View(2) Parts List

Index Sy'\r‘r:) bol Stock No. Description Index Syr;z bol Stock No. Description
D6 1 F011—-139 Ass'y, Chassis Cl 50 04S40071G01 | Washer, 3.1x5.9x0.7
c7 2 | F014-053 Ass'y, Pinchroller Bl 51 61B52902F01 | Crystal, Door 4
G6 3 15B44924F05 | Cover, Dust Cl 52 07C47355F02 | Frame, Door
H6 4 65T55548F02 | Lamp, 14V 50mA A3 53 03A52883F01 | Scr, Special M3x9
H6 5 61A44936F01 | Lens, Indicator B2 54 04S40070G39 | Washer, 3.2x6x0.5
G2 7 F214-015 Bkt, Solenoid C6,G5 55 FG114—15 . Scr; M2. '6x4.5
F1 8 FP11IN—-11 Panel,Connector F1 57 FG143—26 Scr, Mch. M2. 6x5
c7 9 FC17b—-11 Base, Head 59 | KG194~—12 Scr, T-Tite M3x6
G3 10 FR346—11 Base, Assist 60 | KG194-46 Scr, T-Tite M3x4.5
H5 11 FR347—12 Bkt, Motor F6 61 FJl111-40 Washer, Pol. 2.1x0.5
B4 12 FR349-13 Bkt, Dumper C5 62 FJ111~-18 Washer, Pol. 2x0.25
E7 13 FR350-—12 Bkt, Door 63 FJ123—14 Washer, Lock 1.7
B5 14 FR352—-11 Lever, Safety 64 |FJ123-—-21 Washer, Lock 2.6
C3 15 FCl11H—-12 Arm, Eject Lock E3 65 FJ1123—19 Washer, Lock 3.5
H3 16 FR355—14 Arm, FF Solenoid D6 66 FJ141-12 Washer, Oil Shiel ~
D3 17 FR356—14 Arm, Switch C3,E3 67 FG137—-11 Scr, F-Lock M2x3
C3 18 FD177T—-12 Arm, Record A3 69 | UG11D—11 Scr, T-Tite M2x12
A5 19 FR13V-—12 Ass’y, Tension Arm A6 70 FK572—-11 Spring, Azimuth
E5 20 FR359—12 Arm, Play Solenoid H5 71 FK11F—16 Spring, Thrust
B5,B7 21 FR360—12 Guide, Cassette H2 72 FK11Y-13 Rod, Brake
C1 22 [ FD19L—-12 Frame, Door D6 73 | FK12A—-11 Spring, Brake
D6 23 FK551—13 Spring, Cassette D6 74 | FC15G—13 Lever, Brake
D1 24 | FK553—12 Spring, Hold D3 75 FC15H—-11 Bkt, Sensor
AS 25 FK568—11 Spring, Door D3 76 FP11E—-11 Panel, Sensor
Cc7 26 FK569—13 Spring, Pinchroller Gl 77 FD12W—12 Arm, Brake
G3 27 FK570—12 Spring, Sol. Bkt. D7 78 FF11C—13 Rubber, Brake
A7,A6 28 FK572-11 Spring, Azimuth F7 80 03540036U03 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
B4 29 FK573-11 Sprig, Arm Lock F3 82 FG143—-17 Scr, Mch. M2.6x3
G4 30 FK574—12 Spring, Assist Base A7 83 FJ151—-11 Washer
F3 31 FK575—11 Spring, Play Idler A7 84 FK11F—23 Spring, Tilt
F5 32 FK576—12 Spring, Play Sol. Arm A7 85 | UG11K—12 Scr, Bind M2x18
F4 33 FK577—12 Sprdng, Head Base A7 86 UG11M—11 Scr, Tilt
Ab 34 | FK578—13 Spring,- Head Base C4 89 FK11C—11 Spring, Brake Arm
D6 35 FK579—-11 Spring, Back Tension Ab6 90 FG137—12 Scr, F-Lock M2x4
G5 36 FM281—-11 Spacer, Flywheel A7 91 UG11K—11 Scr, Bind M2x11.5
B6 37 FD14U-11 Spacer, Head C5 92 FK579~13 Spring, Back Tension
B3,B5 38 FM296—11 Spacer 93 | KG189—11 Scr, Mch. M3x5
F5 39 FM153-11 Gear, Play E4 101 FO82—044 Ass'y, Solenoid Bkt
B5 40 FN154-—13 Gear, Idler EZ,E3 102 | PKA16106 Solenoid
F5. 41 FP462-—-11 Belt, Main H3 103 F064—093 Ass'y, Motor
E4 42 FP463—11 Belt, Sub A7 104 FU12G—-12 Head, R/P
C6 43 | FP464—-11 Pad, Cushion A7 105 FU163—11 Head, Erase
G5 44 | FR13L-11 Ass'y, Flywheel Gl 106 | FE173-—-11 SW, Slide
E3 45 FP469—12 Ass'y, Idler D4 107 | AU11C—00 LED, Sensor TLN104
E3 46 FP470-11 Ass'y, Clutch E3 108 | AZ11H—-00 Tr, Sensor TPS605 -
Cb6 a7 FR12N-11 Ass'y, Take Up Ree) Cc2 109 02S40000G12 | Nut, Bex. M3
A3 48 FP472—-11 Ass’'y, Dumper B3 110 43A51937F01 | Spacer, Eject
C5 49 | FR12P-11 Ass'y, Supply Reel B7 111 | FG137—13 Scr, F-Lock M2x5
Packing Material Parts List
Sy;}; bol Stock No. Description
1 56B40442T02 | Pkg, Front Frame
2 56D55867F02 | Pkg, Tray
3 56D55868F02 | Pkg, Tray
4 56C53420F14 | Carton, Pkg
5 60T58064F01 | Battery, SUM-3
6 43A56256F01 | Spacer, Packing
7 42A56255F01 | Belt, Packing
8 28T44352F01 | Plug,Out Put Cord
9 |MEO0249 Owner's Manual
10 56A57313F01 | Pkg, Spacer
11 15A41885U01 | Covev, Door

—10—




- Master PCB

il ed )RRl 7 R AN e = L[
S AN iR s e = hd o]

Remarks

Capacitor : El. . .Electrolytic, Ce. . .Ceramic, My. . .Mylar, BP. . .Bi-Polar
Pp. . .Polypropylene, Pe. . .Polyethylene, Ta. . .Tantalum
Resistor : Rd...Carbon

11—




" Master PCB Parts List

Sy'\?:)bol : Stock No. Description Sy,\':; bol Stock No. Description
(Filter) VR205,206 | 18T52946F11 |4.7K
CF301 91742537001 | MPX LP-V20 VR501,502 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
CF302 91T42537U01 | MPX LP-V20 VR503,504 | 18T52946F13 [ 10K

(1C) : : VR505,506 | 18T52946F15 | 22K
1IC201 513543471U02 | uPC4558C VR507,508 | 18T52946F19 | 100K
1C251 51543471U02 | uPC4558C VR509,510 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C401 51543471U01 | uPC4557C VR511,512 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
IC501,502 | 51T52145F01 | HA12020 VR513514 | 18T52946F 19 | 100K
1C503 51T51173F01 | uPC4556C VR515516 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C701 51543471U02 | uPC4558C VR517,518 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C801 51543471U02 | uPC4558C VR519,520 | 18T52946F19 | 100K
1C802 51T40941U01 | MC14066BCP VR521,522 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C803 51T40941U01 | MC14066BCP VR523,524 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C804 51T52154F01 | NJM290IN VR701,702 | 18T52946F15 | 22K
1C805 51T52154F01 | NJM2901IN VR703,704 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C806 51S43471U02 | uPC4558C VR705,706 | 18T52946F13 | 10K
1C807 51T52144F01 | NJM072D VR801 18T52946F19 | 100K
1C808 51T40941U01 | MC14066BCP VR802 18T52946F07 | 1K
1C809 51T52157F01 | MC14081 VR804 18T52946F15 | 22K
1C810 51T51781F01 | MC14049UB (Diode, Bridge)
1C811 51T52154F01 | NJM2901IN BD101 48T50629F01 | WL-02
1C812 51T52158F01 | TD62504 BD102 48T50629F01 | wL-02
1C813 51T51993F01 | HD44801A48 (Terminal)
1IC814 51T402427T01 | MC14011BCP E251 09T56001F01 | Phono, Plate
(Transistor & FET) ‘ E601 09T50261F01 | Jack Control
Q101 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q E602 09T52976F01 | Plate, Phono 1P
Q102 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q (Trans, OSC)
Q103 48T56030F01 | 2SB941P, Q T701 25T56004F01 | Trans, OSC
Q104 48T40081T03 | 2SA733P T702 25T56004F01 | Trans, OSC
Q105 48T56030F01 |2SB941P, Q (Coil)
Q106 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q L201,202 24T51914F02 { Trap, 10mH
Q107 48S543239G02 | 25C509Y L501,502 24T51914F08 | Trap, 6.8mH
Q108 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q 1.503,504 24T51914F01 | Trap, 4.7mH
Q109 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q L801 24S41449F08 | Radial, 22mH
Q201,202 48TA44982P01 | 25C1583G (SWitch) )
Q203,204 48T43816F01 | 25A798F, G $251,401 40T55541F01 | SUL731A Push
Q205,206 | 48T51175F01 | 2SC1775F $301,302
Q207,208 | 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E $601,603
Q401,402 48T51878F01 | 2SC2878A, B S804 40T56373F01 | SSS312 Slide
Q501,502 48T51878F01 | 2SC2878A, B (Diode)
Q503,504 48S43525F05 |-2SC1815Y, GR D401 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q701,702 | 48S41196U03 | 2SC1980T D501 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q703,704 | 48S41196U03 | 25C1980T D601 48T43982F01 | OA9
Q706 48543525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D602 48T43982F01 | OA9S
Q707 48T56030F01 | 2SB941P, Q D701 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q708 48T56030F01 | 2SB941P, Q D801 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q709 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266P, Q D802 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q710 48543525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D803 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q711 48S43525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D804 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q712 48543525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D805 48T51582F01 |'MA-150
Q713 48S43525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D806 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q801 48T52152F01 | 2SK30A, GR FET D807 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q802 48T52122F01 | 2SK301R FET D808 48T51582F01 |{ MA-150
Q803 48S43525F05 | 25C1815Y, GR D809 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q804 48S43525F05 | 2SC1815Y, GR D810 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q805 48S43525F05 | 25C1815Y, GR D811 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q806 48S543525F05 | 25C1815Y, GR D812 48T51582F01 | MA-150
(Variable Resistor) D813 48T51582F01 | MA-150
VR203,204| 18T52946F17 |47K D814 48T51582F01 | MA-150

12—




Meter PCB parts List

Syﬁ; bol, Stock No. Description
(Ic) '
IC451,452 | 51T42626F01 | HA12019

(FL Meter)

E451 | 65T52950F01 [ 12DW7YS ‘
(Variable Resistor) .

VR451,452 | 18T52946F17 [ 47K
(Transistor)

Q451,452 | 48543525F05 | 25C1815Y, GR

(Diode) A

D451,452 | 48T43982F01 [ 0A95

(Capacitor)

C451,452 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
'C453,454 | 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V El
455,456 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
C457,458 | 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El

(Resistor)

R451,452 | 06S44593P97 | 22K 1/8W Rd
R453454 | 06S44594P29 | 430K 1/4W Rd
R455456 | 06S44593P71 |1.8K 1/4W Rd
R457,458 | 06S44594P18 | 150K 1/4W Rd
R459,460 | 06S44594P50 | 3.3M 1/4W Rd
R461,462 | 06S44593P85 | 6.8K 1/awW Rd
R464 06S44593P33 | 47 1/4WRd

LED & SW PCB(R) Parts List

Sy'\l:; bol Stock No. Description

(Switch) . " Yy
S610 40T51411F01 | TACT — "4k -
S611 40T51411F01 | TACT ) )

S612 40T51411F01 | TACT &% white O3

S613 40T51411F01 | TACT

S614 40T51411F01 TACT
Jack PCB Parts List

, Syl\rlr;bol Stock No. Description

(Jack, Mic) : |
E401 09T55174F12 | Metal-6.5

E251 09T52956F01 | M1665

—16—




NR PCB Parts List

Sy’:r; bol Stock No. Description Sy;:; bol Stock No. Description

(1c) C903,904 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
1C301,302 { 51540114703 | NE650ON C905906 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
IC351,352 | 51S40114T03 | NEGSON C907,908 | 08T50579F15 |0.15 Tf
1C353 51S43471U02 | uPC4558C 909,910 | 08T50579F15 }0.15 Tf
1C901,902 | 51S43471U02 | uPC4558C: C911,912 | 08T42081U08 | 200pF Pe
1C903,904 | 51T52116F01 | uPC1252H C913914 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
1C905,906 | 51T52117F01 | uPCI253H 915916 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
1C951,952 | 51543471U02 | uPCA4558C C917918 | 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
1C953,954 | 51T52116F01 | uPC1252H C919,920 | 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
1C955,956 | 51T52117F01 | uPC1253H 921,922 | 08T52448F01 | 0.00033uF Pp
(Coil, Trap) - €923,924 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
301,302 | 24T51914F02 [ 10mH C925926 | 08S40656F13 | 0.0luF My
(Variable Resistor) C927,928 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
VR351,352 | 18T55064F17 | 47K C929,930 | 08T42081U01 § 100pF Pe
VR901,902 | 18T55064F17:| 47K C931,932 | 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50v El
VR903,904 | 18T55064F17 | 47K C933934 | 23T56604F01 | 10uF 16V El
VR951,952 | 18T55064F17 | 4/K 935936 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V . R
VR953,954 | 18T55064F17 | 47K C937,938 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16v BP El
(Diode) 939,940 | 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
D301,302 | 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C941942 | 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
(Transistor) C951,952 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
Q901,902 | 48T52122F01 | 23K301R 953,954 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
Q903,904 | 48S44578J01 ;28C945L, P 955,956 | 08T50579F15 {0.15 Tf
Q951,952 | 48S44578J01 | 25C945L, P C957,958 | 08T50579F15 | 0.15 Tf
(Capacitor) C959,960 | 08S40656F13 | 0.0luF My
C301,302 | 23T42477F16 | 1uF 50v BP El| |C961,962 | 08540656F25 | 0.1uF My
€303,304 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El1| {C963,964 | 08S40656F25 |0.1uF My
C305,306 | 08S40656F18 | 0.027uF My | [C965966 | 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
C307,308 | 08S40656F09 | 0.0047uF My | [C967,968 | 08S40656F07 | 0.0033uF My
C309,310 | 08S40656F10 | 0.0056uF My { {C969,970 | 08T52448F01 | 0.00033uF Pp
C311,312 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP El| [C971,972 | 08S40666F25 | 0.1uF My
C315316 | 08T42081U09 | 220pF Pe| |C973974 | 08S40656F13 | 0.01uF My
C317,318 | 08S40656F03 0.0015uF , My | [C975976 | 08T42081U01 | 100pF Pe
C319,320 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP  E1] {C977,978 | 08T42081U01 | 100pF Pe
C321,322 | 08S40656F21 | 0.047uF My | |C979,980 | 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50v El
C323,324 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1| [C981,982 | 23T56604F01 | 10uF 16V El
C325326 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My | [C983,984 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
C327,328 | 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN E1| |C985986 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16v BP El
329,330 | 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1| [C987,988 | 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V El
C331,332 | 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El| [C989,990 | 23S40657F16 |4.7uF = .25V . El
C333 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El (Resistor) o

C351,352 | 23T42477F16 | 1uF 50v BP El| [R303304 | 06S44593P65 | 1K-1/4W Rd
C353,354 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El| [R305306 | 06S44594P06 | 47K-1/4W Rd
355,356 | 08S40656F18 | 0.027uF My | |R307,308 | 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd
C357,358 | 08S40656F09 | 0.0047uF My | |R309,310 | 06S44593P47 |180-1/4W Rd-
€359,360 | 08S40656F10 | 0.0056uF: My | |R311,312 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
365,366 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP El} [R313314 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
C367,368 | 08S40656F21 | 0.047uF My | |R315316 | 06544594P20 | 180K-1/4W Rd
C369,370 | 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V E1]| |R317,318 | 06S44594P24 | 270K-1/4W Rd
C371,372 | 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My | |R319 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
C373,374 | 23T42478F21 | 0.33uF 50V LN El1| |R320 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
C375,376 | 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V El| |R339,340 | 06T58273F01 |22 1/2wW Rd
C377,378 | 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V E1| [R341,342 | 06S44593P65 | 1K-1/4W Rd
C379,380 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP  El| |R343,344 | 06544593P41 {100-1/4W Rd
C381,382 | 08T52448F05 | 0.00047uF Pp! [R345346 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
383,384 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP E1| |R347,348 | 06544593P99 | 27K-1/4W Rd
C387,388 | 23T42477F09 | 4.7uF 25V BP  El| |R349,350 | 06S44593P96 | 20K-1/4W Rd
389,390 | 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V El1| {R351,352 | 06S44593P65 | 1K-1/4W Rd
€901,902 | 23T42477F06 | 10uF 16V BP El| |R353,354 | 06S44594P06 | 47K-1/4W Rd

17—




Syr\r:; bol Stock No. Description Syr:r; bol Stock No. Description
R355356 | 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd | |R991,992 | 06544594P30 | 470K-1/4W Rd
R357,358 | 06S44593P47 | 180-1/4W Rd| |R993,994 | 06S44594P43 | 1.6M-1/4W Rd
R359,360 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd | |R99599 | 06S44593P24 | 20-1/4W Rd
R361.,362 | 06544594P20 | 180K-1/4W Rd
R363,364 | 06S44594P24 | 270K-1/4W Rd
R365366 | 06S44593P65 | 1K-1/4W Rd
R367,368 | 06S544593P79 | 3.9K-1/4W Rd
R369,370 | 06S44594P06 | 47K-1/4W Rd
R371,372 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R373,374 | 06S44594P22 | 220K-1/4W Rd
R389,300 | 06T58273F01 |22 1/2w Rd
R391,392 | 06S44593P17 | 1K-1/4W Rd
R393,394 | 06S44593P65 | 1K-1/4W Rd
R39539 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R397,398 | 065S44593P41 | 100-1/4W Rd
R901,902 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R903,904 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R905906 | 06S44594P01 | 30K-1/4W Rd
R907,908 | 06544594P16 | 120K-1/4W Rd
R909,910 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R911,912 | 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R913914 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R915916 | 06S44594P13 | 91K-1/4W Rd
R917,918 | 06S44593P81 | 4.7K-1/4W Rd
R919,920 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R921,922 | 06S44593P85 | 6.8K-1/4W Rd
R923,924 | 06S44593P81 | 4.7K-1/4W Rd
R925926 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R927,928 | 06544593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd
R929,930 | 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R931,932 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R933934 | 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R935936 | 06S44593P34 |51-1/4W Rd
R937,938 .| 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R939,940 | 06S44593P79 | 3.9K-1/4W Rd |
R941,942 | 06S44594P30 | 470K-1/4W Rd
R943944 | 06S44593P24 | 20-1/4W Rd
R945946 | 06544594P43 | 1.6M-1/4W Rd |-
R949,950- {1 06544593P17 | 10-1/4W . Rd
R951,952" | 06S44594P03 | 36K-1/4W Rd
R953954 | 06S44594P 16| 120K-1/4W Rd
R955,956 {.06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R957,958 | 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R959,960 | 06544594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R961,962 | 06S44594P13 | 91K-1/4W ‘Rd
R963,964 | 06S44593P81 | 4.7K-1/4W Rd
R965966 | 06S44594P02 |33K-1/4W Rd
R967,968 | 06S44593P85 | 6.8K-1/4W Rd
R969,970 “| 06S44593P81 |4.7K-1/4W Rd
R971,972 | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W ° Rd.
R973974 | 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd.
R975976 | 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R977,978 - | 06S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd
R979,980 |- 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R981,982 | 06S44593P34 | 51<1/4W Rd
R983984 | 06S44593P79 | 3.9K-1/4W Rd
R985986 | 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R987,988 | 06S44593P99 | 27K-1/4W Rd
R989,990 | 06S44593P96 | 20K-1/4W Rd

—18—




Switch & VR PCB Parts List

Stock No.

- Description

(Switch) )

5201 | 40T52949F01 | SRZ-S63S Rotary
{Variable Resistor)
VR251 | 18T55543F01 | 50KMN Rotary
VR252 18T55542F01 | 20KAx2 Rotary
VR401 18T47459F01 | 5KAx2

Control PCB

oo = iRl PR TRl 7]
g =T e R Sl — N
"&ffé ol (ST ,if‘“"'#! SRl
il J\sﬁ i J ! Bt 17 J|( (G
Sia Tt b
WIS ) g [ B

£2i

el

—19—




Control PCB Parts List

Sy,\rlr:)bol Stock No. Description Sy,::) bol Stock No. Description
(1C) D622 48T51582F01 | MA-150
1C601 51S47110F01 | BA843 D623 48T51582F01 | MA-150
1C602 51T51781F01 | MC14049UB D624 48T51582F01 | MA-150
1C603 51T51781F01 | MC14049UB D624 48T51582F01 | MA-150
1C604 51T52157F01 | MC14081 - D626 48T51582F01 | MA-150
(Transistor) D627 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q601 48544578301 | 2SC945L, P D628 - 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q602 48S544578J01 [2SC945L, P D629 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q603 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D630 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q604 48544578301 | 25C945L, P D631 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q605 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D633 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q606 48S544578J01 | 2SC945L, P D634 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q607 483S44578J01 |25C945L, P D635 48T51582F01 | MA-150
1Q608 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D636 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q609 48S44578J01 [ 2SC945L, P D637 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q610 48S40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S D638 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q611 48S40832F04 | 25C1318NC-S D639 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q612 48S40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S D640 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q613 48S44578J01 | 25C945L, P D641 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q614 48S544578J01 | 2SC945L, P D642 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q615 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D643 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q616 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D644 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q617 48T40081T03 | 25A733P D645 48T51582F01 | MA-150 -
Q618 48T40081T03 | 25A733P D646 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q619 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D647 48T51582F01 | GP10D
Q620 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D648 48T51582F01 | GP10D
Q621 48544578101 | 2S5C945L, P D649 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q622 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P D650 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q623 48544578J01 | 25C945L, P D651 48T51582F01 | MA-150
Q624 48S44578J01 | 25C945L, P (Capacitor)
Q625 48T40081T03 | 2SA733P Cc601 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q626 48S44578J01 | 2SC945L, P C602 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q627 48S44578J01 | 25C945L, P C603 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q628 48TA40081T03 | 25A733P C604 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q630 48S40832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S C605 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q631 48540832F04 | 2SC1318NC-S C606 08S44505P61 | 10000pF Ce
Q632 48T42620F02 | 2SD880OY C607 23S40657F05 | 22uF 10v El
Q633 48T44652P01 | 25A490Y C608 23S40657F05 | 22uF 10v El
Q639 48S44578J01 | 25C945L, P C609 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
{Diode) s C610 23S40657F16 |4.7uF 25V El
D603 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C612 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D604 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C613 08S544505P61 | 10000pF Ce
D605 48T51582F01 | MA-150 Cc614 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
D606 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C615 23540657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D607 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C618 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D608 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C619 23S40657F28 | luF 50V El
D609 48T51582F01 | MA-150 . C620 23S40657F28 | 1uF 50v El
D610 48T51582F01 [ MA-150 c621 23S40657F07 | 47uF 10v El
D611 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C622 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D612 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C623 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
D613 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C624 08S40656F25 | 0.1uF My
D614 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C625 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D615 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C626 23S40657F05 | 22uF 10v El
D616 48T51582F01 | MA-150 C627 23S40657F10 | 10uF 16V El
D617 48T55186F01 | GP1OD C628 23S41198U76 | 3300uF 16V El
D618 48T55186F01 | GP10D C629 23S41198U76 | 3300uF 16V El
D619 48T55186F01 | GP1OD C630 23S40657F07 | 47uF 10v El
D620 48T55186F01 | GP10D C631 23S40657F16 | 4.7uF 25V El
D621 48T51582F01 | MA-150

—20—




Sy'\r‘r; bol Stock No. Description Syl\rlr; bol Stock No. Description

(Resistor) R651 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W. Rd
R601 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R652 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R602 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R653 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R603 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R654 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R605 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R655 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R606 065S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd| {R656 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R607 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R657 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd
R608 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd| {R658 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R609 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | [R659 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R610 065S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R660 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd
R611 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R661 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R612 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R662 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R613 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | [R663 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R614 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R664 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R615 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | [R665 06S44593P59 | 560-1/4W Rd
R616 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | [R666 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R617 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R667 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R618 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd | [R668 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R619 06544593P81 | 4.7K-1/4W Rd | |R669 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R620 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd | |R670 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R621 06S44593P41 | 100K-1/4W Rd | |R671 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R622 06S44593P41 | 100-1/4W Rd | |R672 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R623 06S44593P41 | 100-1/4W Rd | |R673 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R624 06544593P57 | 470-1/4W Rd| |R674 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R625 06S44593 P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd | {R675 06544594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R626 06S44593P57 | 470-1/4W Rd | [R676 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R627 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd | [R677 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd
R628 06S44593P57 | 470-1/4W Rd| [R678 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R629 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd | |R679 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R630 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | | R680 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R631 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | |R682 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R632 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W . Rd | |R683 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd
R633 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | |R684 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W. Rd
R635 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | |R685 06S44594P22 | 220K-1/4W Rd
R636 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | {R686 06544594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R637 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd| |R687 06S44594P14 | 100K-1/4W Rd
R638 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd| |R688 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4AW Rd
R639 06544593P41 | 100-1/4W Rd | [R689 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd
R640 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | |R690 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd
R641 06S44593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | |R691 06544593P59 | 560-1/4W Rd
R642 06544593P89 | 10K-1/4W Rd | [R692 06S44593P69 | 1.5K-1/4W Rd.{
R643 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R693 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R644 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd | |R694 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R645 06544594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd | |R695 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R646 06S44593P59 | 560-1/4W Rd | |R696 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R647 06S44593P69 | 1.5K-1/4W Rd| |R697 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R648 065S44594P02 | 33K-1/4W Rd | |R698 06S44593P97 | 22K-1/4W Rd
R649 06S44593P77 | 3.3K-1/4W Rd | [R699 06S44593P73 | 2.2K-1/4W Rd
R650 06544593P89 Rd :

10K-1/4W

21—




vapEn

LED PCB Parts List

Syl\':; bol Stock No. Description
(LED)
ED301 48T52955F01 | GL-2AR1 Red
ED302 48T52955F01 | GL-2AR1 Red
ED303 48T52955F01 | GL-2AR1 Red
ED304 48T52955F01 | GL-2AR1 Red
ED305 48T52955F01 | GL-2AR1 Red

LED & SW PCB(L) Parts List

Sy;:(‘) bol Stock No. Description
(LED)
ED701 48T55546F01 | LD0O1
ED702 48T55546F01 | LDOO1
ED703 48T55546F01 | LDOO1
ED801 48T55546F04 | LDOOLY YEL
ED802 48T55546F04 | LDOO1Y YEL
ED803 48T55546F01 | LD0O1
ED804 48T55546F04 | LD00O1Y YEL
ED805 48T55546F02 { LDOOIGG GRN
ED806 48T55546F04 | LDOO1Y YEL
ED807 48T55546F01 | LDOO1
ED808 48T55546F04 | LD0O01Y YEL
(Switch)
S801 40T51411F01 | TACT
$802 40T51411F01 | TACT
$S803 40T51411F01 |{ TACT

KB Switch PCB Partst List

T

XTT—XMOID

Syr\?:) bol Stock No. Description
(LED)
ED601 48T52953F01 | BR3432S
ED602 48T52953F01 | BR3432S
ED603 48T52953F01 | BR3432S
(Switch)
S604 40T52952F01 | KHC10903
S605 40T52952F01 | KHC10903
S606 40T52951F01 | KHC10901
S607 40T52951F01 | KHC10901
$S608 40T52951F01 | KHC10901
S609 40T52951F01 | KHC10901

292




«PC4556C, PC4557C, /PC4558C

High Performance Dual Operational Amplifier

pPCA556C, uPC4557

Equivalent Circuit

Qs

ouT

[=lall

uPC4558C

Equivalent Circuit

Connection Diagram (Top View)

ouT1[T]

(2

w3

v {4

./

5 v

[T 0UT2

I8 I

E Inz

oUT

HA1 2019 Fiuorescent Tube Driver for Graph Display

Fluorescent

11
“+1dB

10
0dB - 1dB!

Display Tube
} Heter
e |

1 I 1T I L

H. [ L
o p
Y 3
4 4L

Corrector evel )
< . g
Constant- b3 2
Current
Generstor
v. | 4 s
& E: s

Offset

28 27

Reference
Voltage

H A12020 Automatic équalizer

(2] l

2N
L O
®

2 % 2% 23 2 21 20 19 18 17 16 15
1
Sartching Circuit EQ H EQ: EWw
]
l DAY I [ DAz l DAs




MC14011B  Quad 2—Input NAND Gite'

MC14081B Quad 2—iInput AND Gate

14

=

259,12

1,6.8,13

B

g

95 7

Voo

70vgs

Inverter Omitted in MC14011B

MC14049UB Hex Buffers

Vee

O——yg
= g
= Vss

}—B 5@3,‘,10.11
=

MC14066B uad Analog Switch/Guad Mulﬁplexer

CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
{1/4.0F DEVICE SHOWN)

L
Voo I I Voo
,j% 0 e }[iv
;1'0,(-2 L Jé_ l__ ';;o.Q
l_l—l = Vss
FerEl
<l bg 1g

24—

NAND
MC140118B

1
2
5
6
8
9
2
3

AND
MC14081B

Eoe

W NV DN -
-
-

PR ey

13
Controt 1 O——1

1
int O——1

2
[—O OCut?
BLOCK

DIAGRAM

.5
Controi 2 O—1

4
In2 O0—1

3
f-—=0 Out 2

6
Control 3 O—— 3

8
tn3 O

9
F—O0Out3

Vpp = Pin 14

12
Controt4 O~—{ .

11
tn 4 O—1

10 Vgg = Pin 7
—OOut 4




NJM2901N Quad Sin

Supply Comparator

—
SooNOmswN

-
-

EPQUEFIEN

gle

OUTPUT 2
OUTPUT 1
V.

— INPUT 1
+ INPUT 1
— INPUT 2
+ INPUT 2
—INPUT 3
+ INPUT 3
—INPUT 4

. +INPUT 4
. GROUND

OUTPUT 4

. OUTPUT 3

'o)
é v
+
INPUT
-0
S OUTPUT
N
GND
1 -0
NJMO72D Dual J-FET
Input Operational Amplifier
(TOP View)
:1. [ 1. A ouTPUT
B 2. A(—)INPUT
3. A(+)I
':% e
. + UT
(:3 6: 6. B(— INPUT
= o
7T
) J% OUTPUT
1
1N
7\‘ INPUT

NEG50N : polby B/C Type Noisé Reduction

PIN CONFIGURATION
N PACKAGE
ciNpuT 3 B ve .
. Bwveut (2] [15] £ conTROL
8 outpuT 3] [a) 6 outpuT
REFERENCE [2 ] mE
AINPUT (5] [12] 0 vPUT
A outeut (6] [11] ¢ ourPuT
ex ourPuT {7} [19] b FiLTER
i 8] [3) arouno
TOP VIEW
ORDER NUMBER
NEGSON
16
1 - 7
> EX
b3 2~ va
: vl ——ois SUPPRESSOR |
REFERENCE
4
VARIABLE [
INPUT AMP 3 INPUTANP 2
3
£ A L & He RECTIFIER
SIDE. !—
CHAIN AMP
e 2 3 1 T 12 ho T s
(TOP VIEW)
0, 0, 0, 0, O 40_5A 0, NC
fisl [i5) ZZZW l:i:’ [9]
, Jﬂ |
OT T BT 4 Isl1el L7] 18]
b, by 1y e 1,.GND
OUTPUT
R, I o
P oomewr | %
1 1 [ L " AU,
L] 5 ! % !
3 ! 1 !
I - 1 t | . ’
L 1 1 1 1 O GND
TD62503P R, =27 k2 TD62502P = 105 k2 & Zonor
TD62504P R, 105 k&

—25—




BA843

Block Diagram

é

[5 0]
>

. R 0 )
'§0L>5}

oo,

e (D> > =D, A A 1@ onw
REC —o[> 50
i (9 —<{>—[>- =R O——o[>——{>0m~:c
v
Lﬁ [5 ¢ o
. S0 Opause
e > >1@
J R 0
PLAY @ So
— ‘@OPLAY
s @) —1 Ao o |
— Vee
J’—“@ GND
R5 R4
ROM
2048 x 10 Bit ~113
{Program mernory) {Yun 36~39
128 x 10 Bit I 1 bl i
(Pattren memory) ) :
I
Sz 1 L 1 T—032~35
nstruction :T :
Decoder LWL
[ PC (11Bi1) ] M 0 26~29
1
| 1
H o ‘l
rJ R0 22~25
| S Ry R}
Stack Register .
{4 x 11 Bit) : -t
] 1 40
) i T8 a1
E RS
1jw ! !
" =) !
. 1] :
> T
]
< | o !
. ' =13
5
£ 2
2 ——0 16
o
wllol|®  — 19
addressing g g
Timer/Counter c 3 & T2
<]
RAM & ——— ACLJ- 15
Interrupt 160 x 4Bit g
B . ; 2 - )
= . —o 17
l . m= " ‘J CPG
i o 18
-0 T .
IR ) ) Input {Output)
L -

—26—

PIN No.

DD WN -

LT
bl
< E_L B
w
g E—l Gy
- E j?
= r
) '—[—c rs 2
z —0o
ib—dJo B
20— 5 B
Ry
P
e Bi
s=— | >
o
gl o]3.
DESCRIPTION
CPSR CODING PULSE R
LRSL L-R SELECT
ADRT A/D RETURN
ADST A/D START
ADRS A/D RESET
TEST TEST ON
PWFL POWER FAILIN
ADSL A/D SELECT
STD
ERR
BIAS
oK LED
MEM
BAT
RESET RESET IN
GND GROUND
osc1
0sc2
‘HLT HOLT IN
- TEST. :
Vee Vce
NOR
€ro2 TAPE SELECT IN
FeCr
METAL
DTO REC EQ DATE LINE
ATST BLES START SW
DTI REC EQ DATE LINE
STD STD MEMORY SW
DT2 REC EQ DATE LINE
MEMW STD MEMORY
DT3 REC EQ DATE LINE
PLM REC PB SIGNAL DETECT
PLUS TAPE RUN PULSE IN
ATRL AUTO TEST RELEASE
STOP STOP OUT
REW REW OUT
RPPS REC PLAY PAUSE OUT
NINH NOISE INHI OUT
LTsO } REC EQ IC SELECT
LTS1
~ 0sco } 0SC SELECT
0sC1
DT4 REC EQ DATE LINE
BATT BATTERY CHECK
ADIN A/D IN
BAT X BATTERY CHECK
CPS L CODING PULSE L




10466S/5VYS 104665/5VHS 8sM) UON 35N UON uonne) apig ‘aqe’
2046495/5VYS 2046G5.5V¥S 8sM UON 8sM) UON uonine) woxnog ‘3qen
20186skyoYs 8sM] UON asM) UoN as() UoON 'ON 11 ‘jeqen
109€8Shy VIS 8s UoN asn UON esM UoN VSO ‘eqe
8sM] UON 85 UON 1046GG8/5YYS 1046GG/GVYS uonneg apis ‘sqe’
8S() UON 8sM) UON 2046GG.8VYS 2046GG.5VHS uonne) wonog ‘eqe
8sM] UON asM) UON 104216¥7 VY 98] UON n ‘leqen
L1N8SZYrars 95 UON 8SM] UON a5 UON uope) ‘eqe
8sM) UON 104512854YS 8SM] UON as) UON (uoye)) Buiuiepm ‘leqen
£2402$£9095 8s) UON 8s) UON 8S) UON "nd AIng ‘uope)
8s) UON 8s(] UON 104¥/9.6489 1042925489 Alday ssauisng ‘pied
95 UON 89S UON 10492915489 10492915489 uonels eolAeg s
85 UON 1049128GHYS 10452916489 10492916489 Auesem ‘pied
60NLSZYY VS 0TNLGZhYYPS L0NLSZYYVPS 90NLSerPVYe adeyj|oA ‘fegen
1040PL16VHS 104019.68%S 104019.58%S 104079/58YS ‘ON |euss ‘3qeq
¥0.150L0v 10t 8s UON 8SM UON as] UoN 10309185 ‘MS
204628565091 10462696051 1046259650851 10462695081 Jeay 4an0
corazatyaey 1orezotyacy 10rszatyaey rorszotvacy p10Q ‘eddois
£046/105182 10N9160t.182 10N9160¥.182 10N9160Y.182 pi0) OV
2041965¥ 10V 104vStLy L0y 104¥Sb Ly L0V 104vStLy LOY 1emod ‘MS
10428115152 10499125152 10499126152 10499126.15¢ Jamod ‘sued)
A0Z2 A0CT AOCT AOZT
eisy 48430
adoun3 epeue) vsSn vsn
v (YHO) dn (VS2 n) oN Zn

—27—

1sI7 sped suoneunsaq

KX-102




—8C—

w i ~ 1 I i ~r | - | - | "
-
c c
"""""" B =2 BT z z z "

£eEgy © 02008 FiaRARaAs BEE . BY . 3 . z ~ . z . 3 £ 5
°82e% BEFES ozzmsssry 27 i 3 3 2 z 19 2 z g °
E55sd LOPEZ TEREPREEE gal g <
E¥Esz g ¥ 33 2z & % . 3 .
2REr0 8 § 33 RN N - s ] B B
H 5 5 § ; 2 g §
§u8p 2 S8 23 ¥ 23 s : R H <
. 3% 29
$Rgn gs g Oy o 3!
Ad ¢ W = A o [}
Tele { H 8 24
g g H 5 3
235 s azse
$33
583
RER
3
§gs

150d WLIWIIVHEON/ INOUHD/ TYLIW 1D3T3S 3dVL (025
1504 IWLIN)IVWHON/INOBD/TYLIW 137135 Javi €025

BHSIS1/555151/068-vi

Afle

an
i/ nse

Al

80d

V313N T4

\, [l

e :
915 dhdhdhd
: I = § § i ¢
< é _j_gé » - L

< |2 ’ 'zb‘go; AN

O P el

||t i
m——o— 2 S ol =5 6 0]

AL¥

s3] ol

853 8¥§
N 7_
VAR R

4R 3
ey

w301 1008

MPX FIL SW —I
302 1001

ooJ-;‘,—-{oooooo

[<IKe)

§
CONTROL PCB

m'a]'mn 1098

£
I-(ooooooooooooj-!—{ooo

At

_?_T_T ________ 18 Lo

%

o

80d MS dN

PCB

g H
I-{oooooHooocoooo|-|
2
5
gl

NR

Agi+

1 icel2

TDG2504P

MS 8 0

(V) WYYOVId JILVW3IHIS 20I-XM

—
2 =
H i)
=
*—
Qi
[ ]
————— &
3” [T
OZ | OOt
N
m
-

.

3

0100
aize

3—at

F
giot

1010

MS 133135
39VLI0A

3
¥

bere
2720 8.8
714100,
-
2719 5.80
c7s,
wono —
€721 33008 €717 22000 333
3
anr aze 8 a w733 39 :n'?_-_@ e
c72t s300m a0l g $
: w754
° nras 22
3 ELY
w cres a0l c70 344
2200y 18505
a3 R0 A73s  RISe
s [ I is
g 2 g
& = 5
3 4N
arzs
o + o
i e

—_———— e §

m—

2 cT20
E;

83d Y3HION

AST+

| G
% 8
&) o
? £ i
kA g OERE
é E4 é
§ ol e e oy e vnses ! ||
e S e
T—H— 15 ) a0t gaos
s x 750 3.30
° L.é 3 131 o vazall
& Al dee Sl
_ LJ 9 ( &S
¢ § 4 g va <o 4 e,
AR N L N 1 cson towie 4 oore
5 § e ] ¥ cEO"W/l' D 3-' Glo.l- to/16
iz o ¥ reds] e caio_loans _ B  coon00/t8
: &ig J||| | el § & S |
B4y WSIE 262 o p A s |
E— r W T o sex z & E T R
L g 5
I S ||| g R
$ ¢ | J i il
s =l 144 3 3 FRIL
< () 1 L X1 . RE1® 8.2 |
o] g ae Shoes || & R
as s 49908 pupy nff° nszs 02h
'—-—;M"—' nsze as25
T Sk w0 L
9004 .
Lz 2ys 2
[T | ¢ -ea
<aza, a “,‘__J
s | -3
w AN
G — 529 =
] 3 = i'Ps
. 2 @
: g ; Yoo
g R r—to¥ gy
an wo fe |0
g o oo s la ZE
L ¢ ::w &+ 2
o G328 Mse2 . o327 Wsa
R PR T - N T
€932 22009 © - hit <l E 3 -g
Hasg 22 | 12 ] N\ £Ts
e o ® i
&3 : ST
v
o™

P
22

20

o

J
e

2.3
Qv3H 3svH3

100y @




SIMILIMS

{NOILISOd 440) JSIG %AP/IdVL ¥GP/430/8N AGTOG HILIMS YR TOCS

) L o L b I o I N L -
% I [12) ca301 cas02
sy sneen |2 o -~—fesssseer-fossses s b -—-
Se8 g85c |2 o ' oo o 5.5]
1o BEElR %o b4 -5 T S L 3 Lo o
[ 43 282 18 T T s T ot R Bl el Rl el E— =
- g o & *Wpl
£ 7 §S ) 373, 220¢ % 3
2 2% I 2t R s ; E
H za csar_ 4700
Yy —
g BE [ o ] wsa7 I3
T 300 » 35t e .
® § 39 ‘é. N _ 543 ﬁ
% § oo 5 ] g\ 7' £
g ° 2 £ L ¢ %3
z Ehe
s
g os I e,
é A E..! AT
e Baal
occooO C© -
gggi%g? K307 R30S, o,
] 3298 T 2 E o
. 3':"‘.7. gz ex08 [ caor?aS .
$2E pgee ] ik Tt Y - o
%3 898 4 cs27 o33/ o care, Fal o,
88 gre cur oy 428 . a2t
iz g $ ik 1 s |2 cae
H e a ”- @ R o328 027
o8 29 35ae 3 ©37¢ 0.33/50 €373 033/30)
[ 2g # 8 = ='§§ wer 8 R - . Ll _ ol
1 ; ] MG I S sl 6 ¢ L3 o 2 [,
Bigis 4 5 Tl LS S JEEELT T T JF LT R o
2 e £
§§§Eg g !;E 3] [ E LU :.5 33 | E Y tone s @ faoe ¢ Ll z
BE § o f S S M @ 1°8 s i+ mez ez 180 ase oyt 100k 2
2 2 cm1 ¥ — €32 o 4 z A, 4 =z
s = %gllﬁ stag L Godr 3~ 2540 =§|i§ S04 vto g 5370 ) - m cl80 g
» % a1= % 0
R34 iz | ¢ 40332 AN R3It 433 w
;S — F—r—t *
) R «28 100K 1008 47728 §-—3:—‘:§ 2]
“e
9 ) o 4 7903 3 wago ¥
R9)4 * ] R9EO "
™ oo RIS
- :lu T-5 =28 2! 3 w82 ’i g
22 L1
com {'a cose g 2 X
¥ e Shoe ¥ £ o x
. o Fe—t ’) e
w20 Eg cousTCB| =
E3 . ED S
& pa
EAE g MCab r
F—ib- . 4 E,
RP2¢ " 6% #9235 RO70 ::O‘GQ m
iy | T o 1 @]
Les o eld o ,l=2 maryl 2 o
wsT 8 5 E sg ] 2 3'31'3 l§§ g wnl® 8 958 F 8185 % ] crfa 8 g ! 2lg 248 58 I
3 IR CH R : S I hLh S fla. ety m
= 0 o0 =
450 /990
;gyfg o i B it [ F L L sips [ W] Loy 2
@
g ¥
L [ [ — | — — — o~ r
sz, P 980, co70 4 Y 6
B Ro82 8-t bl
8o 5%; - . i) a%i "5'.;1'0 50 3%; [ hgg—(
¢ a a g a = oF 8 a =
N uw” H ¥ § N 2908 ] 2 ¥ avs & g g
! 3 a @ 3 = . a p-3
4 § - 3 F— ¢
946 10w woes Lem 954 16w a W3 Low b @
X g : € < 3ax ) ¢ - FtY) - X
LN980 O34, g 3 949 o3 ] 8 Jreca) 108 ol g M9 coel 3 b 3 >
E, i 8 8 s [49 R 10k 8
EAE g ool 18 3 T LR el T ¢ o & =
Y N 8 § & H [ Q i [ S - £
Lo F‘f L) B¢ L —i sfom e =
e S h ) 18 10/ hd ¥ o/t s
L R34z ! R34l pir IL 394 K:‘:‘] =~
- n19
n " E - & g o ¢ a5l -
H 8
. a4 + soll| | s + 5
3 lgg 't vRose Q A “g g -"§§ ¥ VROSY ¥ /- ] g g 733
- 3 3B
Bk gz | FERER o §18 e g
(X2 PTes R I3 s Ho-
°
- hrgi 31 uoo‘"?!
£ A Sy Sy »
& §

v

80d 0H.INOD

GBe0d

6 0 of—-—f0 o o

o 0

O 0 O J—r cemm

CHEO4

9 9 © > F—- -—{__T—__o___o___?_o

BERENE
Ts |5

:

b
_s Is Ts ?_L

o
bt
!§2-2 1]
o
2
=3
D838
a hadn ¥ ]
LT3 +]
N | | 3 Clrli' [] _
8o a
g

8290
$£90
122
298

{ ot oav

£-€0931| 9-£09%

ceze, :
= 22110
i B oR we 137 3
B Nz 4 peos
aon 7R 3
2
i
”60% 22k
808
A EE

T 3 T
b Rear —oq-—«" g 33
5 BYE_ gml
oy
— O3 -
4 ]
)
o828
h Rese Rass L
[ 1ok 1] hidd
1ok .
oe3o A691 RE00
'—‘@r E3 oK " tox. 2
o e 3 §E§ carz,
_'%3:'_243 Reas - ia.’/as
ola 3¢
°¥s
R849 :_ o R Reas
g 9 9% 22k 2tk
pemeni I s b
333 8 3
o i Rt 2
S
x5 R AlEl2]E
H s|Fl3|E o
ge | @ b o F T L ]
(2] 4 — 5 [~ [—]—]—]
we 8 a H E€0) FL COUNTER FL30404-02 b 4 R &2 - - .
g i ° T a T“ I H I g ° AR g3 2 E

HO3IW %4

[ ]azc__sm

83d ¥3.13W 14

® _ L @
© 8 @&— & @
» »
& ]
z £ S
5 O— -
® ° @— Q ®
© :]
2l
20
Ca3 FL METER FIPI20W7YS




Specifications

Heads : Record/Playback head (Sendust), Erase head (Ferrite) i
Wow & Flutter : no more than 0.04% (W.R.M.S.) i
Signal-to-Noise Ratio : Metal-Tape : Better than 61dB without NR i
(CCIR weighted) Better than 68dB with Dolby-B-NR :
Better than 94dB with dbx NR
Cr02-Tape : Better than 59dB without NR
Better than 67dB with Dolby-B-NR
Better than 92dB with dbx NR
Nor.-Tape : Better than 58dB without NR
Better than 67dB with Dolby-B-NR
Better than 90dB with dbx NR
Frequency Response : 20-22,000 Hz (metal tape)
(20-20,000 Hz *+3dB)
S 20-20,000 Hz (Cr02 tape)

(20-19,000 Hz *+3dB)
20-18,000 Hz (Nor, tape)
(20-18,000 Hz *£3dB)

Overall Distortion : no more than 0.7% (Normal tape, lkHz, 0dB)
Input Sensitivity : line in ; 100mvV
mic.; 0.25mV (recommeded microphone
impedance : 600 10K ohms)
Output Level : line out ; 500mv
headphone ; ImW (8 ohms load)
Power Consumption : 35W
Dimensions : 453(W) x 365(W) x 147(H) mm

(17.8" x 14.4" x 5.8")

(including Legs, Rear Protrusions & Knobs)
Weight : Net 9.5kgs (20.9 Ibs.)

Gross 12.0kgs (26.4 Ibs.)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABORATORIES.
THE WORD "DOLBY” AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE TRADE MARKS OF
DOLBY LABORATORIES.

* dbx is the trade mark of dbx incorporated.

—20—



LUX CORPORATION, JAPA

11, 1-CHOME,  SHINSENRI-NISHIMACHI, TOYONAKA-SHI, OSAKA
PHONE: 06-834-0004 CABLE. LUXMAN TOYONAKA TELEX: 5287106 LW

V'V A OAND N1NA Delvsnat T




